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Nancy Burgess <nmb254@aol.com>
Thu 10-Sep-20 5:48 PM

September 10, 2020
To Whom It May Concern,

In regards to the proposed deck variance located at the Rohrbaugh’s residence which is
right next door to our home, we have no objection. The Rohrbaugh’s have explained in
detail what their proposed 24” deck extension will be and we are in agreement that it will
not impede our ocean view and will surely enhance their lovely home.

Sincerely,
Nancy & Bill Burgess

40115 Owens Court
Fenwick Island, DE 19944

" Sent from AOL Mebile Mail
Get the new AOL app: mail.mobile.aol.com




Edgar Rios <edgarrios17@gmail.com>

Fri 11-Sep-20 8:46 AM
T'o Whom It May Concern:

Please be advised that we own the property at 40110 Owens Court, Fenwick Island,
Delaware which is adjacent (directly south) to the property owned by the Rohrbaugh'
and is the subject of this variance request. We do not oppose nor have any objections to
the granting of the requested variance to extend their deck by 24"

Sincerely,

Edgar & Lillian Rios



John Daskalakis Jr <johnalexd@vetizon.net>
Thu 10-Sep-20 11:44 AM

John Daskalakis
PS. I got a notice about a hearing on a variance on your property. Isupport what ever

you guys need to do. So go for it {!
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SITE NOTES

I. THIS PROPOSAL IS FOR AN UNMANNED
TELECOMMUNICATIONS FACILITY CONSISTING OF THE
PLACEMENT OF PANEL ANTENNAS ON A PROPOSED
MONOPOLE AND EQUIPMENT CABINETS ON A PROPOSED
CONCRETE PAD, AN QUTDOOR STANDBY GENERATOR,
AND ASSOCIATED APPURTENANCES WITHIN A PROPOSED
FENCED COMPOUND.

2 EXTERIOR SIGNS ARE NOT PROPOSED EXCEPT AS REQUIRED
BY THEFCC.

3. TOTAL AREA OF DISTURBANCE UNDER THIS FROPOSAL:
4,2004 SF.

4. RUBBISH, STUMPS, DEBRIS, STICKS, STONES AND OTHER
REFUSE SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE AND DISPOSED
OF LEGALLY.

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT STATE SPECIFIC ONE CALL
SYSTEM THREE WORKING DAYS PRIOR TO ANY EARTH
MOVING ACTIVITIES.

6. POWER TO THE FACILITY WILL BE MONITORED BY A
SEPARATE METER.

SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING
ALL PERMITS & INSPECTIONS REQUIRED FOR
CONSTRUCTION.

B. SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL DETERMINE EXACT ROUTE OF
ANY UNDERGROUND CONDUIT, IF REQUIRED.

7

9. THIS PROJECT WILL NOT REQUIRE STREETS OR PROPERTY
TO BE DEDICATED FOR PUBLIC USE.

0. THIS PROJECT WILL NOT REQUIRE PERMANENT
NUMENTS.

ACCORDING YO THE FEMA FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAPS
OF SUSSEX COUNTY, DE (ALL JURSSDICTIONS), PANEL $75 OF
660, MAP 1000SCO575L DATED 06/20/16, ALL PROPOSED
IMPROYEMENTS ARE LOCATED WITHIN ZONE X - AREAS
DETERMINED TO BE QUTSIDE THE 500 YEAR FLOODPLAIN.

L

12, THE PROPOSED INSTALLATION WILL GENERATE ONE (1)
VEHICLE TRIP FOR ROUTINE MAINTENANCE EVERY FOUR (4)

TO SIX (6) WEEKS.
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(MITS OF THE PROPOSED
Existing Zoning Houndary MINIMUM LOT AREA 2 ACRES 5,01 ACRES NO CHANGE CONFORMING NAVNAL AL il
Existing Subject Property Line MINIMUM LOT WIDTH 200 FEET 3001 FEET NO CHANGE CONFORMING PROPERTY OWNER.
Existing Subject Proparty Setback Line MINIMGM LOT DEPTH 200 FEET €254 FEET NO CHANGE CONFORMING DOV HYDRA
Existing Adjoining/Adjacent Property Line COURTENT | HONGROLE 9283 OLD RACETRACK ROAD
Existing Edge of Pavement/Road
Exiating Stoscture & MINIMUNM FRONT YARD SETBACK 50 FEET WA Sl6x FEET s25¢ FEET CONFORMING g
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Existing Overhead Hires MINIMUM REAR YARD SETBACK 20 FEET NA 941 FEET 964 FEET CONFORMING
E"{’ﬁ{"g F e"'“’esl MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT 125 FEET NA 124 FEET (GPS) CONFORMING
P;zp'gfg;::z:" BULK STANDARDS FOR COMMERCIAL COMMUNICATIONS TOWERS AND ANTENNAS (SECTION [15-194.2) n Taros
PROPOSED CHAIN LINK FENCE DESCRIPTION REQUIRED EXISTING PROPOSED | REMARKS 'ﬁ;‘*l::‘: ::“
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PROPOSED UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC/TELCO UTILITY UNES - [qprpack FROM PROPERTY LINE, 526 FEED A 95 FEET CONFORMING ;
MINIMUM FENCE HEIGHT 6 FEET NIA 6 FEET W/ | FOOT BARBED WIRE CONFORMING SITE PLAN i
e
Z2

RESIDENTIALLY ZONED LOT, IMPROVED OR WHICH CAN BE IMPROVED WITH A RESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNIT, A SPECIAL USE EXCEPTION SHALL BE REQUIRED.

** TOWER SETBACK TO EQUAL |73 OF TOWER HEIGHT, (15813 = 52.6')

NOTE: DO NOT SEALE DRAWINGS FOR CONSTRUCTION.
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PO Box 165
Fairview Village, PA 19409
Phone: 610.304.2024

Fax: 610.584.5387 d B m
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April 23,2020

Sue Manchel

Site Acquisition

Verizon Wireless

512 East Township Line Road
Blue Bell, PA 19422

Subject: Electromagnetic Exposure Analysis
“DOV - HYDRA”
9283 OLD RACETRACK ROAD
DELMAR, DE 19940
Latitude: N 38°27 46.6” (NAD 83)
Longitude: W 75° 34’ 47.6” (NAD 83)
49.8° AMSL

Ms. Manchel:

I have received and executed your request that I perform an independent evaluation and
certification of the anticipated radio-frequency exposure levels for the Verizon Wireless
telecommunications facility on the structure proposed at the above referenced coordinates.
The intention of this study is to verify compliance with Federal Communications
Commission (hereafter “FCC”) guidelines for human exposure limits to radio-frequency
electromagnetic fields as per FCC Code of Federal Regulation 47 CFR 1.1307 and 1.1310.
As a registered Professional Engineer, I am bound by a code of ethics to hold paramount
the safety, health, and welfare of the public. All statements and calculations offered herein
are made in an objective and truthful manner pursuant to that code.

Summary of Findings

The maximum exposure to radio-frequency emissions from the proposed Verizon Wireless
facility will be far below FCC exposure limits. Using upper limit assumptions for the
Verizon Wireless equipment configuration, the cumulative radio-frequency exposure
levels would be less than 1.3% of the applicable FCC standard at all locations of
public access. The following charts specifically illustrate the anticipated exposure levels
in areas surrounding the facility. All exposure levels have been calculated using the
methods prescribed in FCC Office of Engineering and Technology (OET) Bulletin 65
“Evaluating Compliance with FCC Guidelines for Human Exposure to Radio-frequency
Electromagnetic Fields”. These upper-limit conditions include maximum traffic loading,
significant antenna down-tilt, maximum pattern gain, and constructive interference from
ground reflection. Additionally, signal attenuation due to environmental clutter such as
buildings, trees, and roadways has been ignored which will overestimate actual power
densities.
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Figure-1 — calculated cumulative exposure level surrounding the proposed telecommunications facility
expressed in percentage of the applicable FCC standard at ground level
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Figure-2 — sample calculated exposure levels near the proposed telecommunications facility
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September 14, 2020

Jamie Whitehouse, AICP

Acting Planning & Zoning Director
County Administrative Offices

2 The Circle/P.O. Box 417
Georgetown, DE 19947

RE: Case No. 12473/Variance Request 432-8.00-124.00

Dear Mr. Whitehouse,

Please find attached several documents regarding the variance being requested for the
structure being constructed at 32622 Pine Grove Road, Laurel, De. The documents are listed
below:

1) Building Permit
2) Notes provided by Soil Site Engineer
3) Septic/Drainage plan

The building permit was obtained on 4/14/2020. The permit specifically states the structure
Front Setback to be 30’/Pine Grove Road. The structure, as planned, sits 47’ from the road,
which was thought to be well within compliance of the permit and also in compliance with the
septic plan. The foundation was erected on 5/13/2020. A county inspector came to the site
that day but did not perform any measurements. Another county inspector came the following
day, after the footers were installed, and measured and informed us there was an issue. He
told us our options were to have an engineer re-survey/recommend changes or to submit for a
variance.

We stopped construction on the garage and hired an engineer to re-survey and the end result
was that the garage would have to be reduced by 7’, which would make the garage
impractically small. At that point, having no other immediate options, we applied for the
variance.

Thank you in advance for considering this request and reviewing the information provided.

Sincerely,

/
Kenda L. West
Owner
32622 Pine Grove Road

Laurel, DE 19956



Sussex County ;

Applicatcn Number

Building Permit |
P.0O. Box 589 { 202002512
Georgetown, DE 19347 Lo it DALISTIN
302-855-7720 | Evos Dos: O4/2701
DYELLING OUT OF TOWN
Parcel ID Address | Zcne Code
432-8.00-124.00 99999 UNKNOVN | w2
C#mer Infsrmation Applicant Information
Name: EQUITY TRUST COMPANY CUSTODIAN Name: EQUITY TRUST CO, CUSTCCIAN FOR KENDA
Phone: Phone:
Ceontraclor Information
Kame: EQUITY TRUST CO, CUSTODIAN FOR KENDA License Number:
CiD: 1077826 License Exp. Datz:
Phene: Insurance Exp. Dzate:
Building Information
Propesed Use: DVWELLING RESIDENTAL
Construction Type:
Estmaled Cost of Construction: $ 97,070
Cannst Occupy More than of Total Lot Area
Distance from any Dweling of other Cwmership:
Distance from any cther Mobile Home or Accessory Structure:
Property Information
beasurements taken from Property Lines
Front Setbacic 30,00 130-ft / PINE GROVE ROX® Setback  10.00 110-ft ;
Side Setbackc  10.00 110-ft Comer Setbacic 1000 / !
Maxdimum Building Height  42-ft Location Description: i
FLOOD ZONE HOLLYWOOD PARK LOT 4F S/PINE GROVE RD !
Flood Zone: XP412L
If iniiz’ed, See Attached Flood Plan Construction Review Coastal and Flood-Prone Area Building Requirements.

Project Description: DWELLING
Scope of Work:
1 ST DWW/ 30X54, ATT GAR 23X26, POR 6X20
DECK 6X8

Permit Details:
CO-13 SPECIAL OPS

Sgraaure of Approwing Clical Soratae of OwnesCooracxr
1 understand the Zoning Requirements of $is permt

Buiding Permit Acknowledgement: by 3

L'ne the undersigned, weraemmmmmdmmmmmmmmuﬁmmmmbamm
T*:spe-usf*aiawem{l))eammda:ndm Ths may be renewed pnor to ¢s expraton date ¢ constucton has begun and congnued in a narmal manner and

ot dsaaarced for reasons other $an these Eeyond s consal. Grading or of the sa shal not be consdiarad as actual consirucson

Lwe Exrher adknowiedsze, ASSESSO%A‘&DWECTORSM\.‘:AR{GFH TO ENTER AND ACCESS THE PREAMCSES TO ASSESS AND INSPECT PROFPERTY. The
meumsdtmmammﬂb&mmmo;?s ncit to enter wpon said premeses during Te construction of whch ts perm is grantad, of wsn
reascratle e therealier. for the purposes of assessing and nspectng propenty.
2 AL OF TH'S PERMIT APPUCATION PERTAINS ONLY TO COMPUANCE VATH SUSSEX COUNTY ZONNG CRIINANCES. HSSNQTTOBECO%'R‘.ED

THE APPROV.
FOR THE REQUIREMENTS OF ANY QTHER GOVERNMENTAL AGENCY, VW CH MAY FERTAN TO THS SITE. AND FURTHER. T
Bé:‘é% AND UADERSTOCD THAT THIS PERMIT MAY BEE REVOKED BY SUSSEX COUNTY FOR ANY VICLATION CF THE TERMS OF T?‘..S PER\CT ORCF &ANY

COUNTY, STATE OR FEDERAL tAWAPPUCASLE TO THIS PERMIT.
[ Permit Number | BP-129876 | | TOTAL FEES: { S 541.18 |
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